
 

 
NCR#8499065 - v2 

 
REQUEST FOR STANDING OFFER AGREEMENTS 1000171188 AND 1000173554 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

 

THE CLOSING DATE OF THE SOLICITATION IS EXTENDED UNTIL APRIL 5, 2016 AT 14 :00 (EDT) 
 

 DELETE: Annex “A”, Statement of Work, Part D – Deliverables – 2.2.5, the following: 

 

(5) Shipping and delivery charges (pick-up, transit and delivery) must be prepaid by the Offeror and charged at cost with no 

allowance for mark-up or profit to the Offeror. 

  

REPLACE WITH:  

 

(5) Shipping and delivery charges (pick-up, transit and delivery) must be prepaid by the Offeror and charged at cost with no 

allowance for mark-up or profit to DIAND. 

 

 

DELETE: Part 4, Evaluation Procedures and Basis of Selection, 4.1.4 – Financial Evaluation, the following table: 

 

SERVICE 

CATEGORY 

FIXED, ALL-

INCLUSIVE PER DIEM 

RATE (CAD) – SOA 

AWARD TO MARCH 

31, 2018 

A 

OPTION YEAR 1 

APRIL 1, 2018 TO 

MARCH 31, 2019 

 

B 

OPTION YEAR 2 

APRIL 1, 2019 TO 

MARCH 31, 2020 

 

C 

OPTION YEAR 3 

APRIL 1, 2020 TO 

MARCH 31, 2021 

 

D 

OPTION YEAR 4 

APRIL 1, 2021 TO 

MARCH 31, 2022 

 

E 

 

AVERAGED AMOUNT 

(A+B+C+D+E = F / 5) 

 

F 

Project Management  

– As described in 

Part A, Annex A, 

Statement of Work 

 

$ 

 

$ 

 

$ 

 

$ 

 

$ 

 

$ 

Electronic Document 

Processing / e-

Discovery – As 

described in Parts B 

and C, Annex A, 

 

$                  /GB 

 

$                  /GB 

 

$        /GB 

 

$                    /GB 

 

$                    /GB 

 

$                   /GB 



 

 
NCR#8499065 - v2 

Statement of Work 

 

REPLACE WITH: 

 

SERVICE 

CATEGORY 

FIXED, ALL-

INCLUSIVE PER DIEM 

RATE (CAD) – SOA 

AWARD TO MARCH 

31, 2018 

A 

OPTION YEAR 1 

APRIL 1, 2018 TO 

MARCH 31, 2019 

 

B 

OPTION YEAR 2 

APRIL 1, 2019 TO 

MARCH 31, 2020 

 

C 

OPTION YEAR 3 

APRIL 1, 2020 TO 

MARCH 31, 2021 

 

D 

OPTION YEAR 4 

APRIL 1, 2021 TO 

MARCH 31, 2022 

 

E 

 

AVERAGED AMOUNT 

(A+B+C+D+E = F / 5) 

 

F 

Project Management  

– As described in 

Part A, Annex A, 

Statement of Work 

 

$ 

 

$ 

 

$ 

 

$ 

 

$ 

 

$ 

Electronic Document 

Processing / e-

Discovery – As 

described in Part B, 

Annex A, Statement 

of Work 

 

$                  /GB 

 

$                  /GB 

 

$        /GB 

 

$                    /GB 

 

$                    /GB 

 

$                   /GB 



 

 
NCR#8499065 - v2 

 

DELETE: Annex B, Basis of Payment,  the following table: 

 

SERVICE 

CATEGORY 

FIXED, ALL-

INCLUSIVE 

PER DIEM 

RATE (CAD) – 

SOA AWARD 

TO MARCH 

31, 2018 

OPTION 

YEAR 1 

APRIL 1, 

2018 TO 

MARCH 31, 

2019 

 

 

OPTION 

YEAR 2 

APRIL 1, 

2019 TO 

MARCH 31, 

2020 

 

 

OPTION 

YEAR 3 

APRIL 1, 

2020 TO 

MARCH 31, 

2021 

 

 

OPTION 

YEAR 4 

APRIL 1, 2021 

TO MARCH 

31, 2022 

 

 

Project Management  

– As described in Part 

A, Annex A, 

Statement of Work 

 

$ 

 

$  

 

 

$ 

 

$ 

 

$ 

Electronic Document 

Processing / e-

Discovery – As 

described in Parts B 

and C, Annex A, 

Statement of Work 

 

$                /GB 

 

$             /GB 

 

$             /GB 

 

$             /GB 

 

$             /GB 

 

REPLACE WITH: 

 

SERVICE 

CATEGORY 

FIXED, ALL-

INCLUSIVE 

PER DIEM 

RATE (CAD) – 

SOA AWARD 

TO MARCH 

31, 2018 

OPTION 

YEAR 1 

APRIL 1, 

2018 TO 

MARCH 31, 

2019 

 

 

OPTION 

YEAR 2 

APRIL 1, 

2019 TO 

MARCH 31, 

2020 

 

 

OPTION 

YEAR 3 

APRIL 1, 

2020 TO 

MARCH 31, 

2021 

 

 

OPTION 

YEAR 4 

APRIL 1, 2021 

TO MARCH 

31, 2022 

 

 

Project Management  

– As described in Part 

     



 

 
NCR#8499065 - v2 

A, Annex A, 

Statement of Work 

$ $  

 

$ $ $ 

Electronic Document 

Processing / e-

Discovery – As 

described in Part B, 

Annex A, Statement of 

Work 

 

$                /GB 

 

$             /GB 

 

$             /GB 

 

$             /GB 

 

$             /GB 

 
 


